October 30, 2007

ALABAMA WORKFORCE INVESTMENT SYSTEM

Office of Workforce Development
401 Adams Avenue
Post Office Box 5690
Montgomery, Alabama 36103-5690

GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTIVE NO. PY2006-11, Change 4

SUBJECT: Program Year 2007 WIA Adult, Youth, and Dislocated Worker Allocations

1. Purpose.

2. Discussion.

3. Action.

This transmits notice of FY2008 Congressional Rescissions for the
WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker programs.

USDOL Grant Modification/Notice of Obligation No. AA-16014-07-55-
A-1, Modification 2, a copy of which is Attachment 3 to this Directive
Change, provides notice of the partial rescission of FY 2008 WIA Adult
and WIA Dislocated Worker funds earlier allotted to the State. The
Department of Defense, Emergency Supplemental Appropriations to
Address Hurricanes in the Gulf of Mexico and Pandemic Influenza Act,
2006, P.L. 109-148, required a government-wide reduction of 2.0
percent to all FY2008 discretionary programs, including the FY2008
WIA Adult Program and Dislocated Workers Program advance funds
provided in the FY 2007 appropriation.

Note that, per USDOL/ETA staff, the 2% rescission is applied only
against the originally allotted FY2008 Adult and Dislocated Worker
funds.

WIA Adult and Dislocated Worker allocations have been adjusted to
reflect this rescission of FY 2008 funds. The revised FY2008 Adult
and Dislocated Worker State and local area program funding levels
resulting from this rescission are reflected in Attachment 1 to this
Directive Change.

a. Local areas must submit the appropriate modifications to their
respective PY 2007 WIA Grant Agreement packages to the
Office of Workforce Development prior to December 6, 2007.

b. Replace the old Attachment 1 with the new Attachment 1.
Replace the old Attachment 3 with the new Attachment 3.



GOVERNOR'S WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT DIRECTIVE NO. PY2006-11, Change 4
October 30, 2007
Page Two

4. Contact. Any questions should be referred to Charles Terry, State Planning
Section, at (334) 242-5883.

Steve Walkley, Division Di
Workforce Development

Attachments:
1: Local Area Planning Allocation for Program Year 2007
3: Notices of Obligation



ATTACHMENT 1

LOCAL AREA PLANNING ALLOCATION
FOR PROGRAM YEAR 2007
(July 1, 2007-June 30, 2008)

10/25/2007 GWDD PY2006-11, Change 4

PY 2007 FY 2008 Full PY
Allotment Allotment Allotment

SEC. 133(b)(2)(A) ADULT PROGRAMS $1,937,089 $8,880,634 $10,817,723

. GOVERNOR's 15% SET ASIDES: $290,563 $1,332,095 $1,622,658
Administration (5%) $96,854 $444,031 $540,885
Other WIA Activities (7%) $135,596 $621,645 $757,241
Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $58,113 $266,419 $324,532
Local Area Grants (67%) $38,936 $178,500 $217,436
State-level (33%) $19,177 $87,919 $107,096

. LOCAL AREA ADULT PROGRAMS (85%) $1,646,526 $7,548,539 $9,195,065
AWIA $1,337,400 $6,131,342 $7,468,742
Jefferson $94,156 $431,662 $525,818
Mobile $214,970 $985,535 $1,200,505
SEC. 128(b)(2) YOUTH ALLOTMENT $11,383,779 $0 $11,383,779

. GOVERNOR's 15% SET ASIDES: $1,707,566 $0 $1,707,566
Administration (5%) $569,188 $0 $569,188
Other WIA Activities (7%) $796,865 $0 $796,865
Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%) $341,513 $0 $341,513
Local Area Grants (67%) $228,814 $0 $228,814
State-level (33%) $112,699 $0 $112,699

. LOCAL AREA YOUTH PROGRAMS (85%) $9,676,213 $0 $9,676,213
AWIA $7,890,157 $0 $7,890,157
Jefferson $529,666 $0 $529,666
Mobile $1,256,390 $0 $1,256,390



SEC. 133(b)(2)(B) DISLOCATED WORKERS
. RAPID RESPONSE PROGRAMS (0%)
. GOVERNOR's 15% SET ASIDES:

Administration (5%)

Other WIA Activities (7%)

Incent/Cap. Bldng. (3%)
Local Area Grants (67%)
State-level (33%)

. LOCAL AREA PROGRAMS (65%)

AWIA
Jefferson
Mobile

TOTAL PROGRAM YEAR 2006 ALLOTMENT
POOLED SET ASIDES
Rapid Response (10%)

Administration (5%)
Other WIA Activities (7%)
Incentive Awards/Capacity Building (3%)
Local Area grants (67%)
AWIA
Jefferson
Mobile

State-level activities (33%)

10/25/2007 GWDD PY2006-11, Change 4

PY 2007
Allotment

$2,777,201
$0
$416,580

$138,860
$194,404
$83,316
$55,822
$27,494

$2,360,621

$1,977,353
$239,759
$143,509

$16,098,069

$0

$804,902
$1,126,865
$482,942
$323,572
$120,530
$17,256
$185,786

$159,370

FY 2008
Allotment

$6,752,167
$0
$1,012,825

$337,608
$472,652
$202,565
$135,719

$66,846

$5,739,342

$4,807,510
$582,921
$348,911

$15,632,801

$0

$781,639
$1,094,296
$468,984
$314,219
$168,731
$58,325
$87,163

$154,765

ATTACHMENT 1 (con't.)

Full PY/FY
Allotment

$9,529,368
$0
$1,429,405

$476,468
$667,056
$285,881
$191,541

$94,340

$8,099,963

$6,784,863
$822,680
$492,420

$31,730,870

$0

$1,586,541
$2,221,161
$951,926
$637,791
$289,261
$75,581
$272,949

$314,135



ATTACHMENT 1 (con't.)

6 PY 06 / FY 07 Local Area Incentive Awards by CFDA / Funding Category

PY 2007 FY 2008 Total
AWIA
Fund Source
Adult $18,092 $82,942 $101,034
Youth $67,153 $0 $67,153
Disc. Wkr. $35,285 $85,789 $121,074
$120,530 $168,731 $289,261
Jefferson
Fund Source
Adult $7,604 $34,858 $42,462
Youth $0 $0 $0
Disc. Wkr. $9,652 $23,467 $33,119
$17,256 $58,325 $75,581
Mobile
Fund Source
Adult $13,240 $60,700 $73,940
Youth $161,661 $0 $161,661
Disc. Wkr. $10,885 $26,463 $37,348
State $185,786 $87,163 $272,949
Fund Source
Adult $38,936 $178,500 $217,436
Youth $228,814 $0 $228,814
Disc. Wkr. $55,822 $135,719 $191,541
$323,572 $314,219 $637,791

10/25/2007 GWDD PY2006-11, Change 4 3



reoe---- =

Grant Modification / Notice of Obligation

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR / EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING ADMINISTRATION

PROJECT:

GRANT MODIFICATION No. 2 WIA Youth/Adult/Dislocated Workers Formula Combined
GRANT NUMBER: EIN: EFFECTIVE DATE: ' PAGE 1
AA-16014-07-55-A-1 636000619 07/01/2007
GRANTEE: ISSUED BY
AL DEPT OF ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY AFFAIRS U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR/ETA
401 ADAMS STREET, 5TH FLOOR DIVISION OF FEDERAL ASSISTANCE
P.0. BOX 5690 200 CONSTITUTION AVENUE NW - ROOM N-4716
MONTGOMERY, ALABAMA 36103-5690 WASHINGTON, DC 20210
Action:

FY 08 Adv portion of PY07 funding less 2% withheld — pending legal review of previously enacted rescission provision.

Mod 0-1
PROGRAM YEAR/ CURRENT Mod 2
CFDA LEVEL | MODIFICATION | NEW LEVEL | PMS DOC #

WIA ADULT ACTIVITIES - STATES PY o7 | $1.937,089.00 $0.00 | $1,937,089.00 | AA16014YEQ
07-A200-LHDY-4123-5AD91-000 17.258

WIA DISLOCATED WORKERS - pyo7 | $2.777,201.00 $0.00 | $2,777,201.00 | AA16014YGO
FORMULA - STATES
07-A200-LHDZ-4123-5AD91-000 17.258
WIA YOUTH FORMULA GRANTS - PY o7 | $11.383,779.00 $0.00 | $11,383,779.00 | AA16014XWO
STATES '
07-A200-LHDT-4123-5AD91-000 17.258
WIA ADULT ACTIVITIES (ADVANCE)  FY 08 $0.00] $8,880,634.00] $8,880,634.00 } AA160142D0
08-A200-SBAE-4123-5AD91-000 17.258
WIA DISLOCATED WORKERS - FY 08 $0.00| $6,752,167.00] $6,752,167.00 ] AA16014ZMO
FORMULA - STATES (ADVANCE ‘
08-A200-SBAF-4123-5DW91-000 17.258

TOTAL FUND AVAILABILITY $16,098,069.00 | $15,632,801.00 | $31,730,870.00

Except as modified, all terms and conditions of said grant /agreement remain unchanged and in full effect.

Approved by Date Signed 10/23/2007

E. FRED TELL

Grant Officer





